

**STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**IN THE MATTER OF:**

Technical, Professional and  
Officeworkers Association  
of Michigan,

Respondent-Appellant,

v.

Daniel Lee Renner,

Charging Party-Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 162601

COA No. 351991

MERC Case No. CU14 C-020

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK LEGAL  
DEFENSE FOUNDATION**

John N. Raudabaugh (P67899)  
c/o National Right to Work Legal  
Defense Foundation,  
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600  
Springfield, VA 22151  
(703) 321-8510  
jnr@nrtw.org  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	vi
INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. PERA Section 9 and Section 10 prohibit compulsory grievance fees. ....	5
A. The 2012 Amendments .....	5
B. A compulsory grievance fee violates Section 9’s right to refrain from joining or financially assisting a union .....	7
C. Section 9(2) prohibits a compulsory grievance fee.....	12
D. Section 10 does not allow unions to charge a compulsory grievance fee .....	13
1. Section 10(3) prohibits compulsory grievance fees .....	13
2. Section 10(2)(a)’s “impairment of rights” provision does not authorize a compulsory grievance fee.....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)**

II. TPOAM’s additional arguments are red herrings that ignore both PERA’s text and the legislature’s intent.....19

    A. The duty of fair representation is not the correct standard to analyze this case. The proper standard is whether TPOAM’s actions “restrain” or “coerce” Renner in his rights under the Act .....19

    B. Grievance fees for nonmembers would have been illegal prior to the 2012 amendment; the legislature has never authorized them .....22

    C. *Janus* is immaterial to this case of statutory interpretation.....23

    D. Section 11 does not give Renner a right to present his own grievance outside of the exclusive process negotiated by TPOAM .....24

CONCLUSION.....26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Aboud v Detroit Board of Ed*,  
431 US 209 (1977).....16

*Am Postal Workers Union (Postal Serv)*,  
277 NLRB 541 (1985) .....9

*Black-Clawson Co v Machinists*,  
313 F2d 179 (CA 2 1962).....25

*Canfield Rubber Co*,  
223 NLRB 832 (1976) .....8, 20

*Clarkston Community Schools*,  
31 MPER ¶ 26 (2018) .....1

*CMU Faculty Ass’n v CMU*,  
404 Mich 268 (1978) .....11

*Communications Workers v Beck*,  
487 US 735 (1988).....1

*Cone v Nevada Service Employees Union*,  
116 Nev 473 (2000). .....11

*Davenport v Wash Ed Ass’n*,  
551 US 177 (2007).....4

*Detroit Fire Fighters Ass’n, Local 344 v City of Detroit*,  
408 Mich 663 (1980) ..... 6, 8, 10, 12

*Dudewicz v Norris-Schmidt, Inc*,  
443 Mich 68 (1993) .....4

*Eide v Kelsey-Hayes Co*,  
431 Mich 26 (1988) .....4

*Emporium Capwell Co v Western Addition Community Organization*,  
420 US 50 (1975).....25

*Ford Motor Co v. Huffman*,  
345 US 330 (1953).....21

*Furniture Workers Div, Local 282 (The Davis Co)*,  
291 NLRB 182 (1988) .....9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 US 616 (2014).....	1
<i>Hughes Tool Co</i> , 104 NLRB 318 (1953) .....	8, 19
<i>Hurley Medical Center</i> , 31 MPER 41 (2018).....	10, 11
<i>Janus v AFSCME Council 31</i> , 138 S Ct 2448 (2018).....	1, 23
<i>Knox v SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 US 298 (2012).....	1
<i>Lowary v. Lexington Local Board of Education</i> , 854 F2d 131 (CA 6 1988).....	1
<i>Murphy Oil USA</i> , 361 NLRB 774 (2014) .....	25
<i>NLRB v Machinists District Lodge No 99</i> , 489 F2d 769 (CA 1 1974).....	17
<i>NLRB v Marine Workers</i> , 391 US 418 (1968).....	17
<i>NLRB v North Dakota</i> , 504 F Supp 2d 750 (DND 2007).....	9, 10
<i>Omelenchuk v City of Warren</i> , 466 Mich 524 (2002) .....	4
<i>Pattern Makers' v NLRB</i> , 473 US 95 (1985).....	17
<i>Plumbers, Local 141</i> , 252 NLRB 1299 (1980) .....	9
<i>Price v NLRB</i> , 373 F2d 443 (CA 9 1967).....	17
<i>Prof'l Ass'n of Golf Officials</i> , 317 NLRB 774 (1995) .....	8
<i>Saginaw Educ Ass'n v Eady-Miskiewicz</i> , 319 Mich App 422 (2017) .....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

*Scofield v NLRB*,  
394 US 423 (1969).....18

*Steele v. Louisville & NR Co*,  
323 US 192 (1944).....21

*Sweeney v Pence*,  
767 F3d 654 (CA 7 2014).....21

*Taylor School Dist v Rhatigan*,  
318 Mich App 617 (2016) ..... 6, 15, 22

*Teamsters Local 214*,  
31 MPER ¶ 38 (2018) .....1

*Tierney v City of Toledo*,  
824 F2d 1497 (CA 6 1987).....1

*USW v Warrior & Gulf Nav Co*,  
363 US 574 (1960).....26

*Walén v Dep’t of Corrections*,  
443 Mich 240 (1993) .....8

**Statutes**

29 USC 157 ..... 2, 6, 7

29 USC 158(b)(1).....16

29 USC 159(a) .....25

MCL 423.209(1) ..... 2, 5, 13, 23

MCL 423.209(2) ..... passim

MCL 423.210(3) ..... passim

MCL 423.211 .....24
